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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

RANK

lerr) FEPp/nand F-

SERIAL NUMBER

e | VBN Y &

ARM OF SERVICE

AR MY

DATE OF DEATH

AREA OF DEATH

B S SEPT Y FRrancE
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE
‘ k arz /3 -PBC. 5
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE j
IN\A G- ) /¥ Dea ST .
REMARKS
ey 1981 314936
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10 Decomber 1981
Hrees Anna Porri

7639 Nixon Street
Philadelphia 28, Permsylvania

Dear Mraee Perri:

fleveral yeurs have elapsed singe the gessation of hostilities
of World War II, which cost the life of your husband, the late, Private
Ferdinand Fe Perrie

it is with deep regret that yowr Government finds it necessary
%o inform you that further search snd investigation have failed to
reveal the : of your husbend's remains, Since all efforts
to recover or identify his remains have failed, it has been
necessary to deolare that his remaing are not recoversbles

Realiging the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctence
that you are sent the information that there is no grave at which teo
pay homages May the knowledge of your husband's honorsble service to
hs counbtry be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,
JAMFS Be CLEARWATER LAY
Colonel, QUC
Chief, Meporial Division
s )
B
DIGGS
52408
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QMGHF 293
PERRI, Ferdinand F.
SN

33 T4 742

Mrs. Anna Perri
7839 Nixon Street,
Philadelphia 28, Pennsylvania

Dear Mrs. Perri:

Several years have elapsed since the eessation of hostilities
5 i / 4 h te Pri
ﬁerévftfg.gd@.r PIeI:*r{'.hmh cost the life of your mt;a :de late Private

It is with deep regret that your Govermnment finds it neeessary
to inform you that further seam d:],{sxvestigation have failed to
reveal the whereabouts of your vemains., Since all efforts to
recover and/or identify his remains have failed, it has been
necessary to declare that his remains are not recoverable,

Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is with reluctance
that you are sent the information that Bag §gno grave at whieh to
pay homage, May the knowledge of your mﬁ onorable service to his
country be a source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

JAMES B. CLEARWATER
Colonel, QNC
Chief, Memorial Division
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J-=ASE NUMBER

e €3 17131 (2)
NON-RECOVERABLE CASE , : AREA OR ZONE(S)
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
European
NAME ( a t. First, Middle Initial) 1 RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Perri, Ferdinand F. B Pvt 33 774 42

THE A AGHE.D__N& EDINGS-OF-THE-FIELD BOARD OF mrFl'AVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE/APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

The above decedent and one (1) other

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV |EW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST|  (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST
1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) E;/ZZL// 2, 2. REPORT OF DEATH
g
A = Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCAT |ONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA cﬁE;’E::———~
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED : 3
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED 6. ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN
: KNOWNS NOW IDENT IF IED
UNKNOWNS s
7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES o
//
None

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

NAN /
FiLE -
7/ %/9 1951 -
I R
~ VL
p&l v /{;’/_l:__- R
T N BRANCH —
10 e 2 75 Hodped lbu\mn nhﬂ
NAME OF CASE ANALY P S
/ CASE TO BE FORWARDED To Registration Branch, Correspondence “ec.
Craten/cwt FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO. INTERESTED PARTIES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL : APPROVED DATE
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC- CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION BRANCH O(y ‘
TION SECTIQN TION ' ; 29 ”95
4f Q&;ﬁ% W w&iﬁ&mm&@ B j .
. L KER MARY A.EDWARDS, Capt QMC|BENJKMIN B.KING,Lt CoZ QMC
0QMG FORM 1916 : 49 9635

{0 REV 5 MAY 49
{ = b’ -
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*  HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION

APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

B\
4

Proceedings of Board of Review appointed in accordance with letter
AGAO-S 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D=M, War Dept., TAGO, 9 April 1947.

* 3 3% 3 3 3 ¥ 3 I K I ¥ %

1. The Board convened pursuant to par. 4, SO 32, Headquarters,
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, APO 757, US Army, 10 April 1951,
at Liege, Belgium, on 18 June 1951.

2. Members present:

JAMES C. MacFARLAND Lt Colonel, QMC
GEORGE GUNDERMAN, JR. Major, QMC
ALLAN L. LAWSON . Captain QIC

3. PURPOSE: To review and determine, from evidence presented,
the non-recoverability of the remains of World War II dead lost in:uthe
geographical area described below: ;

a, Area 3 mile Southeast of Longueville, Moselle, France,
Case # T763. -

b. FACTS:
The casualties listed below, members of the 23rd Armored
Infantry Battalion, were reported as Killed in Action in the location
as set forth above, on 25 September 1944,

_PERRI, Ferdinand F. Pvt 33 774 742
PONCE, Alfonso Pvt 39 577 559

4. FINDINGS:

a, The only information available on the two casualties is that
given by Mr. John L, Margreiter Jr., who in two letters has outlined the
area where the two. ca.fmalties were last seen.

b. Field Investigations were conducted in the appropriate area
in April, December 1950 amd 4 May 1951 in conjunction with information
given by John L. Margreiter Jr,., however, these complete investigations
have ended negatively, thus the remains of the two casualties must be
considered Non-Recoverable,
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Non-Recoverable Board Proceedings: (Cont'd) 18 June 1951

c. Reference is made to: OQMG Forms 371; Letters received
from John L. Margreiter Jr., dated 21 May and 28 September 1948: On
file in the Office of The Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C.

d. Reference is also made to: Narratives of Investigations,
dated 25 April, 11 December 1950 and 4 May 1951: Attached,

5. RECOMMENDATICNS: That the r
considered,be determined Non=-

ins of the deceased herein

‘I«

VL) A = R W W2 (.
JAMES C. MacFARLAND ) ERMAN , ALLAN L. LAWSON
Lt Colonel, QuMC ~ Major, QiC Captain QIC
Member Member Member



= UL
DECLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH E.O. 13526

&

HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

SPECIAL CRDERS ) 10 April 1951
NUMBER y; '
EwX-TwReA-C-T
*¥* *% *%

Le PAC, Ltr,, WD-AGO=-S 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subj: "Establishment of
Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b,
SR 830=110=5, DA, dtd 3 Mar 49, a Board of Ofs as follows, is hereby apt to
meet at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case
records pertaining to the Identification of Deceased Determination of nonw
recoverability of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing lMajor Discrepancy
cases.

LT COL JAMES C, MacFARLAND, O 1 576 321, QIC,, President
MAJOR GECRGE GUNDERVAN, Jr,, O 1 289 071, INF/QIC.,
CAPT CLYDE W, STEINSIEK, 0 1 040 311, QIC,,

CAPT ALLAN L, LATSON, O 1 288 075, QIC,.,

1ST LT ROBERT W, GANSEL, 0 1 599 085, Qii,,

2D LT JOHN A, BOUTIN, 0 947, 298, QIC,,

BY CRDER COF COLONEL -AMLONG:

EDVARD F, PRICE, Jr,,
Capt., QIC,
Adjutant,

OFFICIAL:

s/ EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr,,

t/ EDVARD F, PRICE, Jr,,
CAPT., QIC,
Adjutant,

A TRUE COPY:

\.“\:\' \';'"3'»‘*'\‘:\:\ \\l i\\;&\

.
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HEADQUARTERS
7687 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHIENT
REGISTRATION DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

25 April 1950

NARRATIVE OF IWVESTIGATION

I, AUTHORITY
In compliance with the instructions contained in Investigation
Directive # 193 dated 7 April 1950, an investigation was conducted in
the vicinity of LONGUEVILLE-les-CHENINOTS and BOUXIERE-sous-FROMONT in an
effort to locate the foxhole described by John L, Margreiter Jr. in his
letter dated 28 September 1918,

II, FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES

The information contained in the above mentioned letter and
accompaning sketch, indicates that Pvt. Ferdinand PERRI and Alfonso
PONCE were part of a group of replacements which were moved into posi-
tion in the rear of "C" Company, 23 Armored Infantry Battalion, on the
night of the 22 September 19, The men were instructed to "dig int
along the edge of a road between BOUXIERE and IONGUEVILLE-les-CHENINOTS.
This road had been Mzeroed in" by the enemy, who were in possession of
‘the town of IONGUEVILIE and a mortar shell landed in the foxhole which
the two men were occupying.

IIT, FIDINGS

Upon arriving at the town of ILONGUEVILIE-les-CHEMINOTS, 25 kilo-
meters South Test of METZ, it was found through questioning of local
residents, that the Gendarmerie having jurisdiction over this area is
located in the town of SOLGNE, approximately ten (10) kilometers away,
Upon arriving at this town, contact was made with the Commandant of the
Brigade, Mr, Touvenot., He stated that he was familiar with the terri-
tory in question and that he had been stationed in the area in November ,
of 194li. During part of the time subsequent to this date, he had been ‘
attached to a unit of the Military Police and had been instrumental in
the recovery of the remains of several American deceased, He also
stated that his office had never been previously contacted regarding the
recovery of the two deceased involved in this case, After regarding the
map which was inclosed as part of the letter from Mr, Margreiter, he
suggested that the owner of a fazm located near the scene of this incident
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Narrative of Investigation .25 April 1950

might be able to furnish additional information, In the company of
Mr. Touvenot, this investigator proceeded to the farm of Ir. Iouis }
Borsenberger, located at MARIEY-AUX-BCIS, Here it was discovered that
the brother of lir, Borsenberger had found a wallet and prayer book some-
time in 19145 and had turned them over to the Gendarmerie where they were
forwarded to the AGRC headquarters either at Nancy or Paris., In addition
it was discovered that this particular farm had been used by the American

\

troops as a hospital and dispensary and lr. Borsenberger was still in
possession of a book or register in which were entered the names of
patients treated between the 21 June 194l and the 15 October 19Lli, This :
record is marked simply- as "SICK CALL RECORD 3rd Bn" with no unit desig- f
nation given and is being forwarded with this report only as a matter
of record, as it is believed that it has no direct bearing on this case.
Further questioning of Mr., Borsenberger disclosed the fact that the area
indicated in the sketch inclosed as part of the letter from lir, John L.
Margreiter Jr, is situated slightly below this farm and that it has pre-
viously been investigated with negative results, A visit was then made
to the area in question and it was discovered that many foxholes are

. still in this vicinity. lost of these holes show evidence of having been
investigated. Brush and shrubs have been cut down and the dirt disturb-
ed. These foxholes also show, by the presence of empty "C Ration" cans
and traces of cardboard cartons, as well as the reinforcing of the sides ~
by boards and burlep sacking, that they were occupied for a longer period
of time than is indicated by lir. Margreiter's letter.

In attempting to orient the sketch which was inclosed as part
of this letter, it was found that the road, as indicated on this plan,
is not shown in the correct geographical location,, It is actually locat-
ed further North East, as the road makes a sharp bend some three hundred
yards below the spot indicasted. In an effort to determine the exact
location and the owner of the property concerned, I next visited the
lairie of the village of Cheminot where contact was made with the secre-
tary., Examination of a large scale map of this section of the terrain
disclosed the section, which appears to be that indicated by lir. llargreiter,
as being under cultivation at the present time. (see sketch of area at-
tached), Iir, Hurstel, the secretary, stated that he had been told that
a few foxholes had been found in this area but that they had been filled
in by the owner of the land several years ago., He also stated that no
report of the findings of any remains had ever been made to the layor's
office. (Statement attached),
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Narrative of Investigation 25 April 1950

The area in question was then visited and it was found to be
under cultivation as previously stated, Three shallow depressions found
along the edge of the road were investigated with negative results,

lMr, Touvenot, Commandant of the CGendarmerie stated that he
would have a notice circulated in the area stating the fact that the
remains of two American soldiers might still be buried there and that
all foxholes and shell craters were to be investigated before being filled
in by the land owners concerned, The correct address of this headquarters
was left at the Gendarmerie and any information obtained by the Comman-—
dant will be forwarded,

IV, CONCLUSION:

Previous investigation in this area was made in a section
which could not have been occupied by the subject casualties,

The area where the foxholes indicated by Mr, Margreiter were
located, is now under cultivation and has been for several years,

Foxholes that may have existed have been filled in and no
trace of remains has been found by persons working this land,

Ve  RECONMENDATIONS

That the Gendarmerie at SOIGNE be given time to inform the
land owners in question of the facts as stated and that another investi-
gation be conducted later when conditions will permit the excavation
of parts of the area now under cultivation,

li Incls H. E, WARNER
1, Statement DA CIV
lr. Touvenot Investigator

2. Statement

¥r. Victor Hurstel
3. WSICK CALL RECORD 3rd Bn"
i Sketch of Area
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Lioselle 765

STATEMENT

Cheminot, 25 April 1950

I the undersigned HURSTEL Victor, school teacher, secretary to the
lMayor declare the American GRC, made an investigation concerning the
soldiers killed in September 1944 in the territory of the Commune. This
work was done in the presence of lir. Thouvenot, Chief Policeman at Solgne.

Furthermore, searches were conducted in the course of the year 1949
by an employee of the searching services.

a true translation /s/ HURSTEL

-

JEAN LAURAIN t Seal
Investigator

IBS
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Moselle 763

GENDARMERIE NATIONALE

Solgne 25 April 1950

Today 25 April 1950, we accompanied a searching party with the
purppse of discovering the remains of an American soldier killed in
» : 1944, near Cheminot.

We found the place indicated by the witness, but no remains could
be found.

from the informmation obtained at Monly-aux-Bois, Longeville, and
Cheminot, we located 50 foxholes, mostly killed in by the land-owners.,

Certified,a true translation: /s/ The Chief Policeman
" Thouvenot

JEAN LAURAIN /s/ Illegible

Investigator )

IBS Seal
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11 December 1950

This investigation could not be completed due to the fact
that the area in which excavation and probing operations are to be
conducted, is flooded. It is recommended that the case be held in
suspense until Spring,

H.S. EPHRATM
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (liege) US ARMY

L May 1951
NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

I. In compliance with the instructions contained in Investigation
Directive # 554, dated 13 November 1950, an investigation was conducted
in the vicinity of LONGUEVILLE-Les-~CHEMINOTS and BOUXIERE-SOUS-FROTDMONT
in an effort to recover the remains of Pvt FERDINAND F., PERRI, 3377L7L2
and Pvt ALFONSO, PONCE, 39577559 reported to have been killed in action
in this area.

II. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

Information contained in letters received from Mr John L. Margreiter
Jr, indicates that Pvts Ferdinand PERRI and Alfonso PONCE were part of a
group of replacements which were moved into position in the rear of "C"
Company, 23 Armored Infantry Battalion, on the night of the 22 September
194)li. The men were instructed to "dig in" along the edge of a road be-
tween BOUXIERE and LONGUEVILLE-LES-CHEMINOTS. This road had been "zeroed
in" by the emmy, who were in possession of the town of LONGUEVILLE and
a mortar shell landed in the foxhole which the two men were occupying,
killing them instantly and almost completely covering the remains with earth,
Due to the tactical situation, the remains were not evacuated and it is
believed that the men were not reported missing until some time after their
organization had left the area,

A previous investigation was made in this area in April 1950 with
negative results. Area indicated in sketch furnished by Mr Margreiter was
under cultivation and many of the foxholes had been filled in by the
owners of the land.

ITIT. FINDINGS:

As this case had been previously investigated with the assistance of
Mr TOUVENOT, Commandant of the Brigade of Gendarmes for this region, lo-
cated in the town of SOLGNE, he was visited in an attempt to find out
if additional research carried out by the police had revealed any further
information. Mr TOUVENOT stated that he had caused the story of the
circumstances surrounding the death of the subject casualties to be circula-
ted in the area concerned but that to date, no additional information had
been received from land owners or local residents.

A visit was next made to the area concerned and a thorough search was
made. Woods and fields were subjected to a foot by foot examination, the
sides of the roads leading to BOUXIERE-SOUS-FROIDMONT and MARLY-AUX-BOIS
were also checked as far as the outskirts of these two villages. All fox-
holes and shell craters were excavated to a depth sufficient to eliminate
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Narrative of Investigation: (Cont'd) 4 May 1951

the presence of human remainse The area indicated in the sketch provided
by Mr, Margreiter was also carefully checked and any depression resembling
either a foxhole or a shell crater was excavated. The results of this
search were completely negative,

Woodcutters at work cutting the trees along a portion of the road
to BOUXIERE and local residents of LONGUEVILLE-LES~CHEMINOTS and CHEMINOTS
at work in nearby fields were also questioned with negative results. All
persons interrogated stated that they had never heard of any remains being
discovered in this area.

Due to the fact that information furnished by Mr. Margreiter in-
dicates the area where the subject casualties were killed as "4 mile South
East of Longueville=les-Cheminots along the road to Bouxiere-sous-Froidmont",
when this road actually runs South West of Longueville it had previously
been supposed that this was a natural error on his part due to the lapse
of time and circumstances involved. In order to verify this however, the
region East and South East of Longueville was also investigated. The re-
sults of this further research were also negative, Nothing could be found
in this direction which corresponds in any respect with the description of
the area furnished by Mr. Margreiter.

IV. CONCLUSION:

The entire area between Longueville-les-Cheminots and Bouxiere-sous-
Froidmont has been thoroughly investigated with negative results.

All foxnoles and shell craters have been excavated and fields have
been carefully inspected.

The condition of the area where the subject casualties occured; ie:
under cultivation or open fields which are used for grazing, would seem
to preclude the possibility of any remains being undiscovered after normal
operations were resumed by local farmers. Local residents and persons
cultivating the land in the area in question have been interrogated by the

French police with negative results since the previous investigation in
April 1950.

It therefore seems logical to conclude that the remains of the sub-
ject casualties were discovered and removed by American units that occupied
the area shortly after this incident occurred,

V.  RECOMMENDATION:

That a final attempt be made to associate the subject casualties with
unknown deceased recovered from this area.

That if the results of this further research are negative, considera-
tion be given for Non-Recoverable action in the case of the subject

2
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Narrative of Investigation: (Contt'd) 4 May 1951

casualties, predicated upon the results of this investigation.
HAROLD E. WARNER
DA- Cive D-046899
Investigator
3

i
'y



DECLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH E.O. 13526

Y Refer to: e 712-Test Pierce
. QUGMS 293 Kirksville, Mo.
s Perri, Ferdinand 7. 2 Mav, 1949

s ATTOm®SQ__ —l

=

Lt. Col. Metz, QMC Memorial Division :
Office of the Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Colonel Metz:

I received your letter of 26 April, 1949, concerning the
remains of the late Pvts. Perri and Ponce and was very glad to
- learn that my story had been substantiated and that the search
would be continued. T want to thank you personally for including —
the addresses of the next-of-%in, since I know that most relatives
of men killed in action would like to ¥know the details. I have
written to both widows and explained that I was present and that
death came instantaneously and painlessly. I also explained how
I got their addresses and that I would give them all details if
'they so desired, at -the same time making it clear that I was only
hoping to ease their minds--too many war widows have been
victimized by people who.‘offered spurious information for a sum
\ of money. /I have'been interested in this matter and its solution
\ primarily through' @ sense 0of duty and also because of the fact
3 that if the mortar round that ¥illed these men had fallen 25 feet
shorter it -would.be me buried by that road in France. :
} If T may beée.oflany-Ffurther assistance in this matter please
' let me know. And, ifit is much trouble I would like to n
sk if you would neotify me when and if the remains are found, since
v I would like to see the end of this matter. Thanking yvou for
| co-operation, I remain,

Very sincerely vours,




I I
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QEus 29
mm,mmﬂaw
Powee~fore

| 26 April 1949

¥r, John L. fargreiter, Jr.
712 West Pirce Street
Kirksville, fissouri

Deay Mr, ter:

relerence is made to your letters to this Office
concerning Wo persons killed in a fox hole in the vieinity
of Longvill or buxieres, France.

|

The indi¥iduals mentioned by you have been identified as
Pvt, F d F.Perri, whose wife, Mrs. Anna Perri, resides at
7839 Wixon Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvenia and Pvt. Alfonso
Ponce, vhoLe ﬂﬂ:‘ Mps. Maria 1. Ponce, resides at 810 North
Hagard Avewe, LosAngeles, Califomia, Both men were members
Inf B, and were killed in action on 25
Bouxieres, France,

o information has been received in this 0ffice
\he remains of Pvis. Ponce and Perri have been
eor, copies of your letters have been submitted

4o the Oraves lefstration Command in Furope and it is hoped

that the info _contained therein will assist the Search
Teams in the FeCOry of the bodies.

indicating
raecovered.

thgq c::‘ a:i‘n" nkyou for your very comsendable interest
in ]

recover the

u that every effort will be made to
. Ponce and Perri.
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AT IL

qu %7 /v

?ﬁ@ 3;3 = S
’ - -~
Porri, m Fap , ﬁ\—
26 sprid 1949 R

srAmCTy identift eation of Unimawn Decesaad i\%}

0 coepmnding Consrel Qn
Y Ameyican ,am rpgistration dommand \

qfa ostmeter N

ﬁﬂ fﬂ Haw Tork

/
Vi

Attached, for your information, Me?u
a&mwm&mmmnw, Ire, & Lod=
mmbteth.ezmm;u , emeaning hs eye-
witness account of

‘renon on 25 Septesba® 1ddbe

2., The tw individuils menticned by w have bes:
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. @ ' 710 west Main Street

247 # s &) ¢ p ; Flat River, wmo,
\ ﬂﬂf/& VS ff & pld WAl 21 May, 19.8
\ ‘'hé Quartermaster ueneral * T > el ? 2 ;3n~//"‘ﬁﬁg 2
\ Jemorial vivision 4 I ALY V&) /'
_// Dear sir: y
i A Tew weeks ago 1 reed an article, "The Search for Soldier x",

in Foreign Service, the V.F,W., monthly. The article was a renort
on the search for the bodies »f those still missing and caused

me to think of a matter whiech 1 had almost forgotten-- a matter
pertaining to two men whom 1 believe tn be buried in the foxhole
in which they died.

1 wrote to the editor of roreign Serviece and asked which
government agency 1 should contact, and thev forwarded mv letter
to the Americean Graves Registration vivision at the Kansas City
Quartermaster vepot. This morning I received a letter from the
latter telling me to send -my informat on to vou, hence this letter,

ln September, 1944, the 23rd Armored Infantrv Battalion of
the 7th Armored Division was held up in its =dvance before the
town of Longville, France, which is in the vieinitv »f met=.

I was in a large repéggpment peckage whiech inined thet unit on

21 September, a larg a»ol us going to "C" Comnany which lay. in
battalion support behind "B" and "A" Comnanies, Our grou»n was
taken up to the line on the night of 22 September and ve were

not assigned to any varticular nlatoons, but insterd weré shown
where to dig in as a separate groun behind the eompanv, 1 believe
that the idea of this scheme was to give us some experience with
artillery and mortar fire, but the nonecom who nlaced us nicked

a very bad position, an area that was close to a road and hence
"zeroed in" by the enemv,

On 24 September (I know these exact dates because 1 kent a
small diary while overseas) a mortar round fell into a foxhole
about 25 feet from mine and '"illed hnth oceunants instantlv. 1
crawled over to their honle and saw that one had been comnletely
blown to bits and that the other was comnletely buried, Since
it had been a direct hit 1 didn't bother to uncover the latter.
Later that afternoon an aid man named VWright came by and 1noked
at the remains, but we were the onlv men in the eomnany who saw
them, ‘'hat night the 7th Armored nulled out to co to Holland,
leaving the two dead men in the honle. 1 might mention thet the
weather and the terrain in the sector were veryv bgd, so that the
chances of the bodies being found even if the 1jfhe had moved on
were very slim, 1 happen to know that the towd of Longville was
not taken for at lesst five weeks, although t¥fe 5th end 95th
Infantry bivisions both fought in this sectof, 2nd 1 feel that
the mud and rain completely obliterated these bodies which were
already almost totally covered., L1 don't believe thet anv of the
men of the 5th and 95th used our holes hetause (as I said before)
they were in a dangerous nosition and wefe of n» tsctical use
whatsoever, %ﬁ

On 28 October, 1944, L was wounded/and the nther man who had .
seen the bodies wes cantured. In Juneg., 19,5, 1 returned to nwv.
company (after being evacuated & secopd time) and was ca’%fd

"
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the orderly room a few cays later, ‘here I was asked if L knew
what had happened to the two men in ouestion and 1 swore under
oath that they were dead., The first sergeant t0ld me that they
had been cerried as "missing in action" since Sentember, so 1
believe that the bodies were never ~icked un,

1| think that both men were from ¢alifornia; and 1 know that
their names were rancey (I'm not sure about the snelling of this
but 1 do know that the man was of Mexican extraction) and Perry,
The former had at lesst one child and the latter had three, one of
which he had never seen, If their bodieg have been nicked un 1
would like to have the nemes and addresses of their next of kin
(if this is permissible) in srder to write and »ut their minds at
ease, If they were not recovered by uraves Ragistration them they
are still in that foxhnle between pucsiéres (I'm not sure about
the spelling nf that name) 2nd Loneville, 1 doubt that I e¢-uld
find the snrot on a man now, since it has been three veers and
eight months since L saw the area, but 1 do feel that 1 could
£ind the place if I wereasnd if the edsze of the forest wasn't
mangled too badly by the artillery fire, 1t might be of heln
to you to know that these two men were in the renlacement »ackage
which 1| believe (I have no record of this however) was designated
"X-82-P" and had a temporary APO of 15422,

1 would like to near from you in regard to this matter, as
| have been wondering about it for a long time and »nrobebly
should heve written sooner, Hoping that 1 may be of some heln,
1 remain,

f Yours in comradeshin,
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712 West Pierce Street
Kirksville, MO,
28 Sentember, 1248

QMGMR 095 2 3

The Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear sir:

T received v-ur letter of 1. Sentember a few davs ago end
would have answered sooner but for the faet thrt I em at cnhllege
and needed some naners whieh vere st mv home. My first letter
seems to have been somewhet eanfnsine to vou, but I'm sure that
T ean clear un some NF +the jssnes with this none,

In the first nlasce, vou stated that the historicel recHrds
and Morning Renorts »f Comnanv ngr  23rd Armored Infantry Battalion,
7th Armored Division, hed been checked and no ~arallels for the
two casualties could be found. This is essilv understendmble ;&
the situetion is considered., since onlvy two of us sew the men n
question after thev had been killed and the C., P. helf-treeck
(where the Morning Revorts were always mede ~mt) weg gix miles to
the rear at the time, Also, let me ex¥nle'n the circumstences -
which preceded the arrival of our grou~ of renlacementg: on ;
about 10 September, 1944, elements of the S5th Infentry snd 7th SN {
Armored Divisions crossed the Moselle River at » town crlled N
Dornot and were contained by the ememvy within # verv gmell Ny
bridge-head, After three dave of heavyv fichting a withdrawval ﬁﬁh
was effected, but most of the remaininc members of the 23rd <
Armored Inf. Bn, were forced to swim beock, Casualties vere _
excessive, and a large number of men were heing esrried on the

L

.records s M.I.A, On 21 Sentember, 1744, vhen t+he renlascement <X/
packace to which the late Pvts, Pancev snd Perrv and mveself Z;\

belonged was assigned to Comnanv "C", Hence, the ecompany records
were full of missing men, #~nd evidentlv the absence -f the two

men in aquestion wasn't noticed until mich lster. And, on 29 “ |
October the C.P., half-track was hit bv = shell snd burned., The . =31
two men were killed before thev c 118 be mssirned to'a scued: the . T

first time we went "un" we went as a groun of re-lacements =snd £ N
due in behind Comnanv "C", whieh at thet time cnnsisted of one \
off108Ts NLBJ21ater Captein-Villiam D. Tommev) snd fortvy some- \
odd/mBh. (Comhémies "A" and "B" had nothing to do with the X
cagnflt i@sMin onestisn) It might heln if I would, sketch a man !
of Thedtaeticel situation ss I remember it: \

{ 1

’ 5
p "_! e . {,—fd‘,t‘ 5
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S iheaken b 23d Acmwed Lafantn Bakkalion,

T, Armored :D?wl?sioﬂ, en QY 'Scrl'cm(ocr-) Guyq (X w

n Cuv?ﬁ s'-c.*or oc -un(. BVA APQ)

My guess would be that we renlacements vere nnt resipgned

to squads and nlatoons the first time "un" becsuse ~f the

exnectation of a divisional move tn enother sector snd slso

because of the very accurste morter and srtiilerv fire.which

made movement imnossible during the hours »f davlight, !

After receiving vour letter T sent h-me for 2 e¢-mnanv roster

I happened to have end received seme vesterdav, It did not

include the ranks and onlv listed the men ‘n the eomnenv in

July of 1945, but I believe the name ~f the tonkick wes Georce

Lande, and his address at the time was 1 Tennis Court., Brooklvn,

N.Y. At the time of mv swnrn stantement he weg & staff sercesnt

acting as First Sercesnt, As T seid in mv nrevious letter, I do
b not remember whiech officier witnessed mv stertement. but a list of

names and addresses of the comnanv's officers in Julwv, 10.L5,

(of course, some of the addresces mesv heve heen ehenced bv n-w)

follovs? :
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Tommey, Williem D, (C.0.) Murnhreesboro, Ark, ;5‘“
Amos, Charles L., Jr. 1034 Rockford Road ,High Point, N.C.

Bray, Jack J. L01 Forest St. Mari-n, Ohio

Finnell, Ishmael E,. 925 TIdlewild Ct, Lexington, Kv.

Harding, Richard D, 2,02 Chsse St. Falls City, Nebr,

Pavne, Gardon H, 2640 E, 5th Ave. Knoxville, Tenn,

Tennent, Henrv D. 513 Lawton St., S.W. Atlanta, Ga.

The only other man hesides mvself who geavw the twn cesualties
after thev were dead wes a T/5 medic nemed Wricht, THe wes
awarded the Siver Star for gallentrv in section 2t Dornot and
was captured at Meijel, Holland, on 29 October, 10/, the dev
after I was evacuated the first time, Hence, bv the time the
company headquarters section got sround to streightening out the
roster we were both gone, and so Pvts, Pancev and Perrv were
listed as M,I.A. T don't know Wright's first neme or his rddress,
but I think that a buddy of mine may know his nregent " hereabonuts, 4
and I will write and trv to get this information. All the other i
men presert—th close to the men in ruestinn =2t the time of their
deaths were subsecuently killed or evacusted with wounds. 2nd T
can't remember their names,

I am wondering if vou hsve substentieted the fact thet these
men are reeally dead, since there must be a record concerning them
somewhere in Washington.. Thev both hed fsmilies (Perrv told me
the dav before he wes killed that he hsd -ne child which he hed
never seen) and I very much want to cet in touch with their
wives in order to set their minds at esse #s to what hapnened to
them.

You will note thet I am writing this from mv collerce address, K
and I would snpreciate it if vou vould gend anv future
communicetions to me here. I hore thet vou will he sble to throw
more light on this matter with the informetinn enclosed
herewith, and I shall be eagerlv pwaiting the ~ute-me ~f this
affair,

Very sincerely yours,

% o m»a..«‘x_:—,%r
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IDENTIFICATION SECTION

MEMORIAL DIVISION

IDENTIFICATION DATA

LAST NAME ~'FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
| A ) ) o
PR Ry FERD INZ A Va 3377 9Y7Y.2 Xt
HETGHT WEIGHT COLCR EYES CCLOR HAIR | SHOE S1ZE |DATE OF DEATH
s 3/, y ) 7 i
ke 75H P bl T2 PP /0 A 28 3
LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)
Co . C  #3F2BemMl  aF~ B

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

.

B ovgcerey , Frtrer

T A
LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S.

PRIOR TO SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE DATES AT EACH.

STATI0N DATES
= 7] C2 / ol -
A % 7‘7&‘{&;&: o - % 2o &
’ /
(
b e MR e PR (e R
o~ 7 E Ay V- 2r 29 < &y
V [
Fomar P Pl P
FHU G, r":;j !k‘L!’ 1 ,;;‘A :)
M nro
il bsid
iU LU
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS
A_pat Y IR AU
DENTAL CHART
8 7 )( 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 I R |
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
G AR TN R el L Y Rt 9 10 11 12 M K15
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS ! - CARIOUS NON-RESTORASLE
AGRAC FORM (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)
1 Aug 1946 |"380

5
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293 FILE & £

/ i ; . ‘v .
" DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO" ED OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
Perri, Ferdinand F, : Fvt 33 774 Th2
NIZATION — RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
C NUMBER (If applicable)
23 Armd “nf Bn ‘ ,
7 Armd Div : White © Cathelic
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
25 Sep b
DATE OF FOD » Killed in Action Bouxieres, France
HEIGHT WEIG_HT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
5' L 3/4" 150 /| - Brown Black 10 A
DENTAL CHART
UPPER RIGHT : ; UPPER LEFT
X ¥ ey 4
8 > 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8"
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X X (I )
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 6
X=Extracted 0 =~Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FILE
‘\

WgrEs s

€ J Sullivan, 1st Lt, OMD
BDENTIFICATICH BRARCH

0QMG ro
‘ 23 § EI': ':MB 371 uill' U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—49865-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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Perri, Ferdinand F. e \
_ AJSJN. 33 774 Th2 7 , |
: ' Biarrs-1916

Address Reply To
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Attentiom Memorial Division

Mrs, Anna Perri
7839 Nixon Street
Philadelphia 28, Pennsylvania

Dear Mrs. Perri:

Your letter concerning your husband, the late Private Perdinand F.
Perri, has bpeen received in this office.

Units of the American Graves Registration Service are now engaged
in searching operations in an éndeavor to locate the remains of deceased
Americans. As yet, however, no report has been received that your hus-

bandt's remains hpve been discovered.

Information being untilized by these searching units includes dath
gathered from g@ptured enemy records, from reports submitted by various
commanders as well as fellow scldiers, and from reports rendered after

the interrogation of retwrned prisoners of war,

I sincerely hope that this intensive search will result in the dis-
covery and identification of your husband's remains. Please be assured
that when further information is received, you will be informed with a
minimun of delay.

- There are no provisions at the present time whereby the War Déeparts

ment may furnish photographs of individual graves located overseas. How-
ever, it is anticipated that, within the current calendar year, the War

Department through the Headquarters, Army Air Forces, will be able to
provide, upon request of the next of kin, a photograph of the military

cemetery in which rest the remains of their loved one.
Please accept fw sincere sympathy in the loss of yo.t’;r husband.

FOR THE QMRTE#IASTER GENERAL:

Sincerely yours, x Yotk
. o TR~ YLl
: : ' LIy O T 4
;_ i . - : L-: f ¥ \‘\ ¥ 3
: s (e P N t%\ (‘3
R " WM, B. CHRISTENSEN S TR G
i1 / TR -1st Lieut., QUC I B L Y R g
&3 Assistant S Rt :e% ' iee.
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”n v‘é‘i\ &
, ( = s ( 34
| )Qx WAR DEPARTMENT
?¢ THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 28, D. C.
REPORT OF DEATH cans 20 Densiliass ALY
ot/L4632
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Perri, Ferdinand F. 33774742 PVT
HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Philadelphia, Pa,. Infantry 31 Jul oy
FLACF OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
BEuropean Area y Killed in action 25 Sep 44
STATION OF DECEASED ' DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF B£RVICE
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURPOSES
Eumpean Area 16 Mar hh YEARS | MONTHS | DAYS

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Anna Perri, wife, 7839 Nixon Street, Philadelphia Pa.

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs, Anna Perri; wife, same as above
Alfred Perri; Julia, Perri, & Robert, Perri, children, same as above

WAS DECEASED
ON DUTY STATUS

YES NO

AUTHORIZED
ABSENCE

YES NO

IN FLYING PAY
STATUS

OTHER PAY STATUS
(sPECIFY BELOW)

YES NO

INVESTIGATION

MADE? IN LINE OF DUTY

YES NO

OWN MISCONDUCT

YES NO

X

YES NO' 7 YES NO

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department
to have been in a missing inaction status from 25 Sep 44, until such a bsence
was terminated on 15 Dec 44, when evidence considered sufficient to establish
the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the

European Area,

\J

rEETBATnJ

COPIES FURNISHED:
's.6G.0. F.B. 1L F. 0., U.8.A.
(2.0.Q.M.G. O.F.D, ANIEE BPCRETS SUREAD
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
G.A. 0. VET. ADMIN. A. G, 201 FILE

SESRETARY OF WAR:
DNON-BA‘I'I'I.I 2 Z‘/&‘ o =

WD. AGO, FORM NO. 82-1, 20 MAY 1944 6
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4
._ 4637
WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAIL’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 28, D. C,

75
2

REPORT OF DEATH '
DATE. 20 December 1941;

ot/4632
FULL NAME ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
Perri Eerdina,ngm Fo 33774742 PVT
HOME ADDRESS . ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Philadelphia, Pa.. Infantry 31 Jul oy
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
European Area Killed in action 25 Sep L4
STATION OF DECEASED ' DATE OF ENTRY ON LENGTH OF S8EiVICE
Y CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE FOR PAY PURP'OSES
Eumpean Area 16 Mar [‘1" YEARS | MONTHS | DAYs

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs. Anna Perri, wife, 7839 Nixon Street, Philadelphia Pa,

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mrs, Anna Perri; wife, same as above
Alfred Perri; Julia, Perri, & Robert, Perri, children, same as above” 2

!

» |

J
gd5

\ J
A\

L
INVESTIGATION ; WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY_ |. OTHER PAY SYATUS
MADE? INLINEOF DUTY | OWN MISCONDUCT | o\ 'nyury staTus ABSENCE STATUS  “a ‘Q(”kela/zgl_ow)
YES “No | vEs NO YEs NO YES No YES NO YES No ~vES )
X

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report of death is held by the War Department
to have been in a missing inaction status from 25 Sep 44, until such a bsence
was terminated on 15 Dec L4, when evidence considered sufficient to establish
the fact of death was received by the Secretary of War from a commander in the
European Area,

COPIES FURNISHED:

's.c.0. F.B. 1, F.O. U.8. A,

ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE
‘ ‘. G.A.0. VET. ADMIN. A. G. 201 FILE

2.0.Q. M. G, ©O. F. D.

- WD. AGO. FORM NO. B2-1, 290 MAY 1944 6
B - S sich del i -
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- - ™
& : € 203985
WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

2 —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT
NAME : " SERIAL NUMBER Jl omape ]SRN O REPORTING .-
PERRI FERDINAND F - N33 047 48 LPYT TN EE L T b it
PLACE OF CASUALTY i easualiy__ T Foving on T TYRE oF b e
FRANCE 9 . 25 4 4 MIA R

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSOi\I AS THE ONE TO BE I\iOTlFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NQTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SiX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME-—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP 2 DATE NOTIFIED

MES {

NO. AND NAME OF STREET—GITY—STATE

350 0 I N A g T T Py A TS qAOrR o T URT OV Tr A
ZE3O WIXGH STRERT Lt d ol e d A : PENNSYL VAL
B

REMARKS: ; '
- Ej CORRECTED COPY

Py

* P

. » P,
5 . -
ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED __. _ FORM 43__‘i AG 201 REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED ____,.ﬁ_on‘ CHARGED TO 3 ot ' DATE
PREVIOUSLY. REPORTED NO s YES (AS INDICATED BELOW): ;
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO,.’ TYPE. DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED

" i

FORWARDED L I [ I| L I L J l J [ i l j L l L I ‘

TO > v
SPEC, IDEN." TELEGRAM WOUNDED LE;I‘T!R CORRES, S. R. & D.° CERTIF. M. & M. NON-DEL.,
REPORT NOT VERIFIED__ NO FORM 43__ NO CAS..BR. FILE_/ CHECKED BY sl DA TR SO, O " /" REVIEWED BY
THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.
ACCT. CASUALTY [ORIGINAL CAS. DATE| MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | CREW RESIDENCE ]
AREA STATUS DAY MO. | YR. NO. DAY .| MO.| YR. AREA P0OS. STATE COUNTY COMP| ‘RacE|

T ey T
! sy 1
| 1 1 '

|
34,35 36,37 38| 39! 40| 41| 42 | 43

| ] ! 1 i |
| ! | 1| 1 i

- 4 i ] y | : ]. |
| 45| 46, 47| 48] 49| 50! 51| 52| 53! 54| 55! 561 57| 58| 59
| | | i | 1

" DISTRIBUTION “A’’ l l COPIES

——— e L

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

DISTRIBUTION 8" [_| COPIES

(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

W.D., A.G.0. FORM NO. 0365 3
18 JUNE 1944
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EXEXXXXTXLXTXEX
/ /,
CHE:LD:rfs -
263985 July 3, 1946 _—

y /
¥rs, Anna Perri .u///-

7839 NHixon Street v//l %

Philadelphia 28{/£hﬁnny1vun1. b

Dear Mrs, Perri: V///

This refere to our previous correspondence con=
cerning the personal effects of your husband, Frivate
Ferdinand F, Parrix///

After checking the Buropean Area records, which
were recently forwarded to this Bureau, it was found that
no effects of Private Perri were recovered. Aurther tracer
ection at this late date is deemed inadvisable, in view of
the inactivation of overseas units.,

Anticipating the disappointment, I regret to
convey this report. ;/////

Yours very truly,

C. Ho ESSERT —
Administrative Assistant -
Army Effects Bureau
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RLS :dp
REPLY 19 June 1946
T03 Correspondence Branch - Army Effects Bureau
[[T] No record of any effects.
( | No record of missing items.,
[] (%) Inventory received from:
(Dated) (Signed by)
Effects shipped to:
Parcel Date Baggage List Sheet

Parcel Date Baygage List Sheet

(::] Funds: $ Transmitted on List F- Date

Remarks:

1. ETA records do not reveal the existence of/or disposition of
effects belonging to this'.soldier.

2. Inventory dated 4 November 1944, submitted by the 23rd Armd. Inf.
Bn., and signed by lst Lt. Stephen M. Kew, gEgEggﬂgg;gffbcts were recovered
in the unit area. ; R o

3. It is recommended that burial records of the Memorial Division be
checked to ascertain if any personal property was found with the remains.

4, Further tracer action in the European Theater is inadvisable at

ALnTh dth

ROBERT L. SMITH
Chief Clerk

ETA Records Branch

(#) This information need not be given on inventories covering property
already received at AEB,
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

Case No. 263985 NWsLDsmcb
12 June 1946

REQULEST

FHOL European Theater Records Branch - Army Effects Bureau

"Request examination of ETA records and report concerning missing,
or allegedly missing, personal effects of:

Perri Ferd d Fe 33774742
(Last Name). (First Name) CiIL) TASK) ank
Infantry

(Qrganization)

[ x] Bureay records do not indicate that any property of subject has been
received here.

-

[1 Property received at AEB is listed on following overseas inventories:

E:] Allepedly missing items, not received here, consist of':

Remarks:
N. WIPPLE
Chief Clerk
: Correspondence Branch
Eff. QM Form

‘ 29 lay 1916 118 ; (Reply on Reverse)

. = i PR L S e =S S
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263985 % ay 22, 196

“X’.o AMI P.m/
7839 Nixon Street '
Philadelphia 28, Pennsylvania /

Dear Mrs, Perri: //

i

This will acknowledge your letter of recent date,
concerning the personal effects of your husband, Private
Ferdinand F. Perri.

We have carefully checked our records and regret
to state that we have not received any information regarding
his belongings. ~

Records pertaining to recovery of personal effects
of men who served in the European Area have been forwarded to
this Bureau., After a complete check of these records to
ascertain whether any personal property belonging to Private
Perri was recovered, you will be informed promptly. , -

Yours very truly, -

De S. JOHNSTON
2nd Lto, QHG ¥ &
Chief, Adm. Division
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